
LOWER CAPE MAY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

January 24, 2024 
ADDENDUM 

 
FINANCE 

a. Approve a motion for the Superintendent to submit to the New Jersey SDA the certification 
that $30,607 of funding will be used for emergent or capital maintenance projects 
(Addendum FIN A).   

 
b. Approve the following resolution for Change Order #9 for the Lower Cape May Regional 

High School and RMT Middle School 2023 HVAC Renovations:  
 

WHEREAS, G.B.I. Inc. T/A Thermal Piping was awarded the bid for the Lower Cape May Regional 
High School and RMT Middle School 2023 HVAC Renovations at a cost of $11,044,000 and the 
Board approved Change Order #1 totaling $47,332.97 to insulate the pipes in the high school crawl 
spaces down A, B, C, D & M wings with insulation in December 2022; and Change Order #2 
totaling $81,537.13 to replace existing cast iron sanitary piping in the high school crawl spaces 
down A, B, C, D, E & M wings with PVC pipe and fittings; and Change Order #3 totaling $21,801.33 
will remove pneumatic switches from the existing eight fume hoods, install new timer switch, and 
wire switches to new exhaust fans, add a new CT cabinet to support the 600 MCM cable to 
accommodate the new transformer at RMT; and Change Order #4 totaling a credit of $26,907.60 
due to the Make-Up Air Unit in the Culinary Kitchen not needing to be replaced, and Change Order 
#5 totaling $6,294.75 to replace the HS Dust Collector Motor in the Woodshop, and Change Order 
#6 totaling $126,480.40 to install a Ductless Split System in the E-Sports Room and RMT Tech 
Office and place Tech Office on Emergency Generator ($82,784.80); Replace RMT Hot Water 
Pumps ($29,957.45); Investigative work for BMS System on the HS Media Center and Auditorium 
($3,094.94); Furnish and Install new breaker to replace existing damaged breaker ($1,264.61); and 
Provide additional Steel Support for HS Rooms B-14 and M-7 ($9,378.60), and change Order #7 
totaling $16,962.92 to demo existing duct system and replace with new supply air ducts, integrate 
with heat coils and new supply return for HVAC unit in HS and demo existing large plenum and 
replace with new ducts and integrate with heating coil and new plenum box at RMT for 
$27,591.51;  Change Order Credit for $6,068.79 for Installing Support Steel for HS rooftop units 
above Rooms B-14 and M-7 and Change Order Credit for $4,559.80 for not needing to install Unit 
AHU-2 at RMT (for the Tech Room); Change Order #8 totaling $1,703.14 to replace the starter on 
the High School kitchen exhaust fan, and 
  
WHEREAS, Change Order #9 totaling $1,406.79 is to diagnose the Aaon HVAC unit on the HS new 
gym, and 
  
WHEREAS, Garrison Architects and Greyhawk approve Change Order #9 for the total amount of 
$1,406.79; and 



January 24, 2024 Addendum BOE Meeting  

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lower Cape May Regional 
School District, that Change Order #9 totaling $1,406.79 is being added to the project cost for a 
total project cost of $11,170,611.83 , is hereby approved at the Board of Education meeting held 
on this 24th day of January, 2024. 

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION 
Nothing to Report 

POLICY 
Nothing to Report 
 
PERSONNEL 

a. Approve Frank Zilinek to move from BA, Step 9 with benefits to BA +15, Step 9 with benefits 
on the salary guide, effective February 1, 2024.   

 
b. Approve Olivia Levin as a Substitute Teacher for the 2023-2024 school year. 

 
ATHLETICS & EXTRA-CURRICULAR 

a. Approve Gino Schifano as a paraprofessional wrestling volunteer coach for the 2023-2024 
school year. 

 
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 
 Nothing to Report 


