
LOWER CAPE MAY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

May 24, 2023 
ADDENDUM 

 
FINANCE 
a. Approve Paul’s Commodity Hauling, Inc. for hauling State Commodities for the district from July 

1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 (Addendum FIN A). 
 
b. Approve Christine Napoli to attend the Virtual APSI Psychology on June 19 – June 23, 2023 at a 

cost not to exceed $665.00. 
 
c. Approve the reimbursement to Lindsey Harner for 6 credits at Stockton University in the amount 

of $4,134.00 as per contract.  
 
d. Approve the following resolution for Change Order #3 for the Lower Cape May Regional High 

School and RMT Middle School 2023 HVAC Renovations:  
  

WHEREAS, G.B.I. Inc. T/A Thermal Piping was awarded the bid for the Lower Cape May Regional 
High School and RMT Middle School 2023 HVAC Renovations at a cost of $11,044,000 and the Board 
approved Change Order #1 totaling $47,332.97 to insulate the pipes in the high school crawl spaces 
down A, B, C, D & M wings with insulation in December 2022; and Change Order #2 totaling $81,537.13 
to replace existing cast iron sanitary piping in the high school crawl spaces down A, B, C, D, E & M wings 
with PVC pipe and fittings 

 
WHEREAS, Change Order #3 totaling $21,801.33 will remove pneumatic switches from the 
existing eight fume hoods, install new timer switch, and wire switches to new exhaust fans 
($7,633.69), add a new CT cabinet to support the 600 MCM cable to accommodate the new 
transformer at RMT ($14,167.64), and 

WHEREAS, Garrison Architects and Greyhawk approve Change Order #3 for the total amount 
of $21,801.33; and 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lower Cape May 
Regional School District, that Change Order #2 totaling $21,801.33, of which, $21,129.90 is 
being deducted from the Allowance, and $671.42 is being added to the project cost for a total 
project cost of $11,044,671.42, is hereby approved at the Board of Education meeting held on 
this 24th day of May, 2023. 

 
e. Approve payment of 43 unused vacation days to the Estate of Mike Erb as per contract/ 

agreement. 
 



May 24, 2023 Addendum BOE Meeting  

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION 
Nothing to Report 
 
POLICY 
a. Approve the revised job description for the 504/ADA Coordinator (Addendum POL A). 

 
PERSONNEL 
a. Approve the following staff for the Teitelman Experience: 

Liz Connelly   Tami Kern – coordinator Liza Smith 
Melissa Creamer   Syd Peterkin   Amy Souder 
Kevin Hildebrandt  Caitlyn Pohlig   Bethany Wiberg 
Christina Labounty – sub  Heather Shagren 

 
b. Approve the following staff for High School Credit Restoration on June 13-14  and June 19-23: 

Rachel Axelsson   Ed Kraemer   Jeff Schwartz 
Alice Barnes-Vasser  Dave Pacevich   Jen Sessa 
Kelly Kennedy   Chris Rosenberg 

 
c. Approve the following teachers and aides for the 2023 Summer Programs as indicated below 

and paid per the contractual rate: 
 

APEX ESY ESY Aides Summer Bridge 
Leigh Shea Tami Kern Leslie Costello Elaine Marro 
Lea Kozora Kelly Godfrey Denise Shupiko Kevin Hildebrandt 
 Margaret Kroeger Ann Leinenback Alice Vasser 
 Adrienne Rennie Dan Dewaters  

 
d. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, approve for hire Raymond Agostini as High 

School Teacher of ESports at BA Step 1 on the Teacher’s Salary Guide with benefits, effective 
September 1, 2023.  

 
e. Approve the following resolution appointing the 504/ADA Coordinator: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education appoint Joell P. Worster, Ed.S., NCSP as the 
504/ADA  Coordinator for the 2023-2024 school year. 

 
f. Approve Joseph Napoli as a Substitute Teacher for the 2022-2023 school year.  

 
ATHLETICS & EXTRA-CURRICULAR 
a. Approve Christian Valencia as the LCMR Head Boys Soccer Coach for the 2023-2024 school 

year.  
 
b. Approve Nidia Marshall as a Substitute Detention and 3-7 Monitor for the 2022-2023 school 

year.  



May 24, 2023 Addendum BOE Meeting  

BUILDING & GROUNDS 
a. Approve Riptide Wrestling under the direction of Billy Damiana and Corey Damiana to use the 

Field House on Mondays & Wednesdays beginning June 27 - August 31, 2023 from 7pm - 
8:30pm with specific dates to be determined. This is subject to facility availability and 
contingent upon no conflicts with our own school district activities, and required certificate of 
insurance with policy endorsement.  All further arrangements will be coordinated with Erik 
Simonsen and Roy Olsen. 

 


